
 

 

LEICESTER CITY 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

Time: 10:00 am 

 
Location: 
VIRTUAL MEETING - VIA ZOOM 
 
 
 
Members of the Board are summoned to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf. 
 
Members of the public and the press are welcome to attend. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         
 

       

 



 

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

Councillors: 

Councillor Vi Dempster, Assistant City Mayor, Health (Chair)  

Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Councillor Sarah Russell, Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty 

Councillor Elly Cutkelvin, Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing 

Councillor Danny Myers, Assistant City Mayor, Policy Delivery and Communications 
 

City Council Officers: 

Martin Samuels, Strategic Director of Social Care and Education 

Ivan Browne, Director Public Health 

2 Vacancies 
 

NHS Representatives: 

John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 

Professor Azhar Farooqi, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group 

Angela Hillery, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust 

Dr Avi Prasad, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group 

Frances Shattock, Director of Strategic Transformation, NHS England and NHS 
Improvement  

Andy Williams, Chief Executive, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 

Healthwatch / Other Representatives: 

Harsha Kotecha, Chair, Healthwatch Advisory Board, Leicester and Leicestershire 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

Chief Superintendent, Adam Streets, Head of Local Policing Directorate, 
Leicestershire Police 

Andrew Brodie, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Kevan Liles, Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Leicester 
 
Kevin Routledge, Strategic Sports Alliance Group 
 
Mandip Rai, Director, Leicester, Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership 
 

STANDING INVITEES: (Non-Voting Board Members) 
 
Richard Lyne, General Manager, Leicestershire, East Midlands Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust  
 
Professor Bertha Ochieng – Integrated Health and Social Care, DeMontfort 
University 
 
Professor Andrew Fry – College Director of Research, Leicester University 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas 
and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to 
consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the 
Council’s policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the pub
[...]
e at the following link: - 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed at the meeting. 
  
 
 

3. MENTAL HEALTH AND EMOTIONAL RESILIENCE 
ISSUES ARISING FROM COVID 19  

 

 
(Pages 1 - 62) 
 

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 
 
 

 The Chair to invite questions from members of the public.   
 
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 
 
 

 To be confirmed.   
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA


Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland - Mental Health 

through Covid-19 

Leicester City Health and 

Wellbeing Board 

24th September 2020

1

Item
 3



The Impact of Covid
What is the impact of Covid on Mental Health in Leicester’s communities?

Have we ensured that these innovations and service improvements are working 
together to have the maximum impact on Leicester’s communities?

How have Covid driven innovations made a difference to patients and partners

How do we support the development of community based Mental Health services 
which meet the needs of neighbourhoods and people across Leicester?

2



The Impact of Covid

Feedback from system partners

3



LPT
• Increased acuity of presenting patients 

• Increased number of presenting patients, previously not known to services 

• An initial reduction in referrals 

• Some capacity limitations within the community and crisis teams 

• Impact of infection and prevention requirements on bed capacity 

• Need to transform outpatient-based services and embrace digital alternatives 

NHSEI
• Increase in demand for MH services 

Adult Social Care
• Some people are requiring practical, rather than formal support 

• Some of those who were coping, are now requiring additional help 

• Increased numbers of MH Act assessments 

4



Healthwatch
• People with new diagnoses, particularly Long term Conditions or cancer, are 

feeling worried about being able to access treatment 

• People are feeling more anxious and experiencing more stress, especially if they 

are lonely 

Police 
• The demand on services support those experiencing MH issues or those who 

are vulnerable, has increased 

• Some indication that there has been a corresponding decrease in missing 

persons

• Early (unconfirmed numbers) suggest a potential increase in suicides and a 

change in demographic of those completing suicide 

5



Police & Crime Commissioner 
• Potential increase in Child Sexual Abuse and abuse related to internet usage 

• Young people are suffering with increased stress and anxiety, related to the 

future, lack of uncertainty and keeping well 

UHL
• An increase in people not previously known to MH services, presenting to A&E 

with MH issues and/or self-harm

• An increase in acuity of patients presenting to A&E with MH issues 

• A change in demographic of patients presenting to A&E with MH issues 

University of Leicester
• No change in student numbers expected to register in September 2020 

• Increased demand on student welfare and support services, focussed on the 

Hardship Fund 

6



All Partners 
• Covid has had a significant impact on all staff groups 

• Staff are anxious about returning to work or not being able to return to work 

safely when they are struggling to work from home 

• Many staff have had to juggle work with home-schooling and other significant 

carer responsibilities, increasing levels of fatigue across the workforce 

• Anxiety and stress levels have increased, driven by:

• Changes in work patterns and unstructured days 

• Increased working hours and workloads 

• Concern for safety

• The wearing of PPE (particularly for long periods or if unfamiliar) 

• The loss of a sense of team

But….

• Some reductions in sickness absence associated with more flexible working 

options 

• A re-energised focus on collaborative working to understand and respond to 

MH needs within communities 

7



Discussion - The Impact of 

Covid

What is the impact of Covid on 

Mental Health in Leicester’s 

communities?

8



Local Innovations to Meet 

Demand

Clinical Provision – Leicestershire 

Partnership NHS Trust

Gordon King, Director of Adult 

Mental Health
Leicester Partnership Trust (LPT)

9



STEP up to GREAT 

Mental Health

Staff launch of the 
implementation phase of 
transformation

Progress

Key Challenges

Pre - Covid…

Inpatient Grip and 

Flow

Large reduction in Out Of 
Area (OOA) placements

Agreed plan for 

reducing dormitories

Waiting Times,

caseloads & capacity

• Capacity limitations in crisis & community
• High caseloads / waits in some teams

Care Planning & 

documentation

• Increased coproduction needed
• Increased need for collaborative care planning
• Increase service user & family voice in transformation 

Sustaining quality 

improvement

• Challenge maintaining the wide-range of improvements 
across services

Plan to turn dormitories 
into single rooms10



Central Access Point

(CAP)

Key Changes
Managing through Covid-19

• All age 24/7 direct contact point for mental health help
• Moving to phase 2 of jointly running CAP with VCS

Mental Health Urgent 

Care Hub (MHUCH)

• All age urgent mental health assessment and support 
outside of Emergency Department (ED)

Community Rehab

• Established two isolation wards
• Temporary reduced beds 
• Further reduction in out of area placement

Isolation wards and 

inpatient flow

• Established a community transitory team
• Reduced rehab beds

Maintaining majority of 

community activity

• Adopted virtual and digital approaches 
• Maintained majority of community activity 
• Strong business continuity preparedness and Infection 

Prevention Control (IPC)

11



Increased Acuity

Additional Challenges

Managing through Covid-19

Reduced Productivity
Limitations in virtual 

working

Widening 
[...]
de prevention 

• Establishing plans to sustain positive new changes.

• Using MHIS and realignment of existing service resource

• Step up to Great Mental Health - accelerating 4 key pathways

• Making necessary changes in line with national model including inpatient 

environment improvements

• Starting groundwork for public engagement 

• Working across system to put in place Mental Health Investment Standards 

(MHIS) 

Recover
• Objectives & trajectories being set for each key area 

• Recovery plans aligned to Transformation

• Programme of restoration of face to face being established 14



Recover and 

Restore

Top 3 priorities
Key priorities

Transformation

• Deliver 5 point plan to improve performance and deliver 

coverage of services

• Increase preparation for surge and altered demand 

related to National incident and wider impacts

• Accelerate transformation plans in adult/older people 

and CYP facilitated by MHIS, capital and strategic 

procurement

• Agree and deliver plans with support of HOSC and 

clinical senate

Increase 

engagement 

and 

partnership 

working

• Further strengthen engagement and partnership around 

plans, ongoing service development and delivery

• Strengthen governance to promote partnership working 

and whole system coordination

• Invest in voluntary sector to improve service offer

• Target widening inequalities

15



Quality and Safety

• Planned joint approach to quality visits

• Recognition there are issues with 

embedding learning from incidents

• Planned joint support using critical friend 

approach, particularly in recurrent incident 

quality themes

16



Discussion – Service 

Integration

How have these innovations made 

a difference to patients and 

partners?

17



Local Innovations to Meet 

Demand

System partners 

18



Adult Social Care
• Change the focus from traditional services, to hands-on assistance

• Community based advice, sign-posting and support 

• Multi-agency support (reduction in reliance on primary care) 

Healthwatch
• Improving patient involvement in service change and innovation 

• A focus on improving access to help and services at the point of crisis 

Police 
• Increased the PAVE and Triage Care service offer including operating hours 

• Move to a single team model of service delivery and understanding of demand 
for MH related services 

• Working with primary care to increase proactive risk management and suicide 
prevention 

• Crown and Magistrate court increased screening and identified of key 
vulnerabilities

• Supported developing pathways of urgent care accessing MHUCH to reduce 
impact on ED and reducing need for 136 detention

19



Police & Crime Commissioner 
• Accessing emergency MoJ funding to bolster online therapeutic support for 

domestic abuse and sexual violence victims 

• Submitting a bid to the Child Sexual Abuse Support Services Transformation 
Fund to provide wrap around support for victims and their families

• Providing a £100k Covid-19 grant fund, which is partly being used to address 
mental health concerns, particularly amongst the elderly and young people

• Committed to extending the Suicide Bereavement Service contract for a further 
12 months

UHL
• Supporting of the MH Urgent Care Hub pathways 

• Partnership approach to case de-briefs and learning from complex cases 

• CORE 24 MH pathway within Adult and Children’s A&E

University of Leicester
• Increase accessibility to the student Welfare services and Hardship Funds 

• Multi-agency planning and response to the potential challenges post-2020 
registration 

20



Discussion – Meeting the New 

Need

Have we ensured that these 

innovations and service 

improvements are working together 

to have the maximum impact on 

Leicester’s communities?

21



The Role of Neighbourhoods and Primary Care 

Networks (PCNs)

• New teams of Social Prescriber Link Workers, employed by PCNs and working 

in partnership with other care co-ordination and care navigator professionals 

• PCNs working with partners to understand Mental Health needs specific to their 

communities e.g. University PCNs, working with Universities and digital service 

providers to provide bespoke support and opportunities for proactive care and 

prevention

• From April 2021, PCNs can access funding to employ their own Mental Health 

practitioners and Wellbeing Coordinators 

• As part of the LLR Step up to Great Mental Health transformation programme, 

partners have started the conversation with PCNs, patient groups, community 

groups and Voluntary Sector members to understand local need and potential 

solutions

22



Discussion – Meeting the New 

Need

How do we support the development of 

community based Mental Health services 

which meet the needs of neighbourhoods 

and people across Leicester?

23





Supporting people with mental health issues during the Covid-19 pandemic 

 

Sarah Morris and Ruth Lake 

 

Social Work Teams 

There are 1499 people open to Leicester City’s Adult Mental Health social work 

teams, of whom 766 do not have a formal support package.  These people are either 

being supported directly by social workers or care management officers, or remain 

open to the teams because, although they don’t currently require support it is 

recognised that due to their mental health issues they may do so in the future and it 

is best that any future support be provided by the team that knows them best and 

whom they know they can contact if they have any concerns.     

Adult Mental Health teams provide this professional support, rather than formal, paid 

support on a higher level than other service areas as it is recognised that people with 

mental health issues may require emotional and practical support on an ad hoc basis 

rather than regular, formal support with specific tasks daily or weekly.  This 

intermittent support can often involve linking people in with other agencies or 

supporting them to
[...]
eloped within that perspective. 
 
Strengthening co production and ensuring the service user and carers voice is driving our 
service and system response will be key. Continuing to build strong partnerships with 
colleagues across health, social care and the criminal justice system will be equally 
important.  
We are confident that the work undertaken pre Covid to reduce Out of Area placements and 
ensure that any LLR resident who requires a mental health bed can get one locally has been 
key to our planning and will form a strong component going forward.   Delivering the 
structural changes needed to improve waits and reduce unwanted shifting of service users 
around the system is also a key plan to ensure we meet the challenge. 
 
Specific work on supporting staff resilience and wellbeing has been and will continue to be at 
the forefront of our efforts and we have a range of innovative support measures in place. An 
overriding concern will be ensuring that services meet the needs of those who may be 
hardest hit by Covid 19. BAME service users, those in digital poverty and younger people 
are all at risk of specific Covid related risks in addition the those faced by the wider 
populations. The focus on partnership, localism and the need to ensure All ages mental 
health and resilience is everybody’s business will be key in helping us emerge from this 
current public health and social challenge. 
 
LPT are happy to discuss and expand on the details adumbrated in this briefing. 

 
 

42



 

NHS England and NHS Improvement 
 

Health & Well Being Board 

NHSEI briefing 

 

1) What issues have you identified in relation to mental health and emotional 

resilience due to COVID-19? 

NHSEI have recognised the immense pressure that has been put on staff and the public in 

relation to Covid-19, particularly on mental health and resilience.  Focus has been on those 

who have had to self-isolate for long periods of time without social contact and with no other 

fam
[...]
t 
they are seeing an increasing proportion of very unwell patients and also people not known previously to 
services (or not seen for some time); patients are presenting with exacerbated MH conditions and 
increasing substance misuse and alcohol abuse.  
 

53

Item 3



U N I V E R S I T Y  H O S P I T A L S  O F  L E I C E S T E R  

H E A L T H  A N D  W E L L B E I N G  B O A R D    

P A G E  2  O F  5  

 

Initially Mental health attendances at the Emergency Department reduced dramatically, falling to 401 
presentations in April, average presentations are circa 760 per month, however this has now started to 
increase with July seeing 679 presentations. 
 
Patients that are presenting with mental health issues are now older, historically the highest presenting age 
group has been 16-24, from April 2020 that has shifted to 45 -54 with the top 3 reasons for attending being; 
depressive disorder, delirium and alcohol intoxication disorder.  
 
It should be noted that the acute care pathway has changed, as per the NHSE mandate to set up diversion 
schemes, with the opening of the Mental Health Urgent Care Hub (MHUCH) – this is viewed very positively.  
The MHUCH at the Bradgate Unit sees patients with mental health problems- from EMAS, GP’s and also 
patients from ED (screened by the mental health team and sent there) 
 
The impact of the number of temporary service changes, both at UHL and LPT, with some services being 
restricted, some closed and some being delivered in different ways, in line with government 
recommendations as a result of COVID, has for some patients  been challenging, potentially  widening 
accessibility gaps. 
 
Identified staff issues  
 
There has been a marked impact on presentations of staff to the Amica Staff Counselling and Psychological 
support service, as well as access to Headspace, a meditation app and Silvercloud, a digital mental health 
platform 
Amica provides confidential telephone and face to face counselling services to mo
[...]
 Police and Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust to utilise data 
collected by the police on completed suicides over the last five years, and they are comparing 
March-August 2020 with the previous years in terms of numbers and demographics to see the 
influence of COVID-19 on suicide. Also, the team are interviewing Police Officers about suicide 
and the impact of COVID-19 on them.  Drs Michelle O’Reilly and Diane Levine have joined an 
international partnership led by Professor Carmit Katz (University of Cambridge) who are 
discussing issues related to domestic violence and child abuse in the context of COVID-19. 
They have published a framework in the journal Child Abuse and Neglect based on those 
collaborative discussions and continue this research. 

Research is underway to better understand the impact of adapting to a more digitally reliant 
world for work and social interactions. For example, understanding the impact of homeworking 
on work-related stress during and after lockdown led by Professor Stephen Wood. 

The Centre for BME Health has included the provision of COVID-19 information and resources 
in predominantly south Asian languages and in formats accessible to the community. We have 
been working nationally with the NIHR to ensure that ethnic minority voices are heard and that 
the impact of COVID-19 on minority groups is addressed in future research. 

61

http://www.umatterleicester.ac.uk/



	Agenda
	3 MENTAL HEALTH AND EMOTIONAL RESILIENCE ISSUES ARISING FROM COVID 19
	Adult social care
	Healthwatch
	LCC Health and Welbeing Board - Sept 2020
	Local policing directorate
	LPT Briefing
	NHSEI
	PCC PNN
	Public mental health - health and wellbeing board
	University Hospitals Leicester
	University of Leicester




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
Held: THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 10:00 am as a Virtual meeting using 
Zoom 
 
Present: 
 

  

Councillor Dempster 
(Chair) 

–  Assistant City Mayor, Health, Leicester City 
Council. 
 

Councillor Elly Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing 
 

Councillor Piara Singh 
Clair 

 Deputy City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport, 
Leicester City Council 
 

Councillor Sarah Russell  Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty, 
Leicester City Council 

Ivan Browne  Director of Public Health, Leicester City Council 
 

Martin Samuels – Strategic Director Social Care and Education, 
Leicester City Council.  

Professor Azhar Farooqi  Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Professor Andrew Fry – College Director of Research, Leicester University 
 

Harsha Kotecha – Chair, Healthwatch Advisory Board, Leicester and 
Leicestershire 

Kevan Liles – Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Leicester 
 

Dr Avi Prasad – Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 

Kevin Routledge – Strategic Sports Alliance Group 
 

Frances Shattock – Director of Strategic Transformation, NHS England 
and NHS Improvement 

Chief Supt Adam Streets  – Head of Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire 
Police. 

Standing Invitees   
Richard Lyne – General Manager, Leicestershire, East Midlands 

Ambulance NHS Trust 
 

In Attendance   
Gordon King 
 

– Director Adult Mental Health, LPT 
 

 



 

 

Paula Vaughan 
 
Hayley Jackson 
 
Caroline Trevithick 
 
Mark Wheatley 
 
Sarah Prema 
 
Simon Pizzey 
 
Kate Huszar 
 
Anita James 

East Leicestershire & Rutland CCG 
 
NHS England 
 
West Leicestershire CCG 
 
Programme Manager Mental Health, Leicester City 
Council 
Leicester City CCG 
 
Head of Strategy & Planning, UHL 
 
Health & Wellbeing Lead Officer, Leicester City 
Council 
Democratic Services, Leicester City Council. 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rita Patel, Angela Hillery, 

Andy Williams, Mandip Rai, Mark Wightman, Tracie Rees, Ruth Lake, Lord 
Bach and Professor Ochieng. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 

be discussed at the meeting.  No such declarations were received. 
 

3. MENTAL HEALTH AND EMOTIONAL RESILIENCE ISSUES ARISING FROM 
COVID 19 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone present and thanked all partners for their 

contributions in the supporting papers to this meeting. 
 
Members of the Board received a presentation on Mental Health and Emotional 
Resilience issues arising from Covid 19. 
 
Gordon King, Director of Adult Mental Health (LPT) and Paula Vaughan (CCG) 
introduced themselves and led the presentation and ensuing discussions which 
were focused around: what the impact of Covid had been on Mental Health of 
people in Leicester; how Covid driven innovations had made a difference; 
ensuring innovations and service improvements were working together to have 
maximum impact on Leicester’s communities;  and how to support the 
development of community based Mental Health services that meet the needs 
of neighbourhoods and people across Leicester. 
 
It was commented that Mental Health services had never faced quite so many 
challenges as were now being presented in light of the Covid 19 impact and it 



 

 

was noted that system partners had taken time to look at the impact of Covid 
19 upon the Mental Health of people and todays purpose was to consider that 
and feedback further thoughts. 
 
Attention was drawn to key points of feedback from system partners which 
included: 
LPT  

 An increased acuity in those coming forward being more poorly than 
before with a definite increase in numbers and demand for services and 
a notable increase in those who were not previously known to services. 

 Covid had brought about challenges such as face to face services and 
to the practicalities of managing in-patients i.e. Bradgate Unit  

Police 

 There was some indication of a correlation between increasing numbers 
of missing persons and Covid 

OPCC 

 Noticed an increase in child sex abuse and abuse relating to internet 
usage 

UHL 

 Increase in number of people presenting to A&E with mental health 
issues as well as increase in people not previously known to mental 
health services 

Universities 

 Increase in last few weeks of young people returning to Leicester as 
students, and seeing an increase on demand for welfare and support 
services particularly focused on the Hardship Fund and tying in with the 
economic impacts of Covid 

 
All partners also agreed that Covid has had a significant impact on all staff 
groups who were their greatest asset but who were also under challenge of 
Covid with such things as children being at home, isolation and caring for 
others. 
 
On a positive point, organisations had seen a reduction in overall sickness 
absence amongst staff and flexible working arrangements and remote working 
had been positive in allowing people the flexibility to balance their lives better. 
 
The Board discussed the impact of Covid on Mental Health in Leicester’s 
communities which in summary included the following points: 

 Raising the concept of investment funding for Mental Health and 
keeping communities well. System partners were in an adjacent position 
around funding as it was expected the wider public finances would be 
under pressure moving forward and there was increased uncertainty 
about future funding. 

 Children, Young People and Parents, although the Board was more 
focused on adults there is a need to think about impact on children of 
school age and how that impacts on parents as well as looking at the 
perspective of new parents and their mental health as Covid had 
affected maternity, visiting and health services and also to consider 
people with learning disabilities whose situations were made worse by 



 

 

added complications in the system. 

 Whilst there was a solid offer in place assurances were sought that there 
was proper sign posting to services and there is a need to think about 
the robustness of services as well as access to services too. 

 Loneliness was recognised as having a big effect on those isolating and 
their mental health. 

 Digital solutions were not always best for everyone and there was raised 
anxiety in some people around waiting to get GP appointments or 
access to other health services. 

 Important to acknowledge impact on BAME community that perhaps 
didn’t recognise mental health issues in the same way as other groups 
in society. 

 In terms of safeguarding and mental health referrals it was suggested it 
would be helpful to understand the number of referrals and how that was 
being managed in terms of access to services and the prioritisation of 
cases. 

 
Gordon King, Director of Adult Mental Health (LPT) then presented an overview 
of local innovations to meet demand in mental health services which included 
progress on projects pre-Covid such as STEP up to GREAT Mental Health; 
Inpatient Grip and Flow and the agreed plan for reducing dormitories. 
 
In relation to Inpatient Grip and Flow it was noted that there were a substantial 
number of out of area placements, and the government had set a target to 
reduce that to zero by March 21, the process to achieve this started in Sept 
2019 and by January 2020 had been met. Despite Covid the Trust was one of 
a few now running at zero out of area placements which was a positive picture 
and had attracted National attention. 
 
Members of the Board also commented on the redeveloping dormitories plan 
and were pleased to see this piece of work as patients deserved the right 
environment to recover in. 
 
Key Challenges in terms of waiting times, caseloads & capacity; Care Planning 
& documentation and sustaining quality improvement were briefly outlined. 
 
In terms of managing through Covid the key changes introduced were outlined 
as set out in the presentation slides as follows: 

 Central Access point (CAP)  

 Mental Health Urgent Care Hub (MHUCH) – this was very innovative 
and also attracting attention of National Teams for the work done  

 Isolation wards and inpatient flow 

 Community Rehabilitation 

 Maintaining majority of community activity  
 
Quality and infection prevention control (IPC) around workforce and patient 
safety was set out along with details of the recovery plan and a discussion 
about service integration and how innovations had made a difference to 
patients and partners.  



 

 

 
The ensuing discussion also included several concerns: that there was a 
reservoir of mental ill health issues waiting to surface; about the effects of 
“loss” not just in terms of bereavement but also loss of livelihoods, jobs, 
business and way of life; about increase in domestic abuse and the impact of 
that upon mental health of victims and their families; and upon changes to 
delivery of teaching which raises potential for social isolation, loneliness and 
unreported mental health issues among the student population. 
 
It was commented that Covid had laid bare more of the inequalities around 
mental health and it was important to ensure all the services and initiatives 
operated as a collective system delivered through partnership and 
transformation of the delivery of these services and to ensure people did not 
drop out of the system at any point. 
 
It was recognised there was a definite demand for mental health services as 
well as an unknown demand for mental health services across the city. It was 
suggested that access to additional resources such as IAPT should be 
monitored and that equality data should be reviewed to understand the take up 
of such services by people from BAME communities. 
 
Discussion continued around “meeting the new need” and integrating offers 
between partners, recognising a need for a broader community early support 
kind of approach and building on a strength’s based approach with services 
reaching out to people to support them. 
 
The role of Neighbourhoods and Primary Care Networks was noted and in 
relation to supporting the development of community based mental health 
services it was suggested there was a need for a more preventative focus 
within the community based offer as well as more focus on joined up 
collaborative partnership working including consultation with voluntary sector 
and community engagement. The importance of listening and engaging service 
users, their families and the voluntary sector was noted, as well as ensuring 
people were being referred to the right services that could help them with the 
issues that were impacting their mental health such as their poverty.  
 
In terms of financial resource for services, it was recognised that money was 
an issue with uncertainty about future funding and it would require strategic 
thinking of what the priorities in the system are and where resources could be 
reallocated to keep that service flowing. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Board had a central role in constructing and 
guiding strategy for services and since Covid there had been much more 
discussion between all partners looking at this as a system with shared 
objectives and how it should be shaped as well as support work in terms of 
bringing this down to neighbourhoods. 
 
There was a brief discussion around the issue of PLACE and the importance of 
configuration noting there was a risk around a single definition of PLACE and 
recognising the need to be flexible, with services shaped around the needs of 



 

 

people across the city rather than services structures. 
 
In terms of strategy it was agreed it would be helpful for organisations to share 
their strategy on what mental health should look like across the city but being 
mindful of other partners work with other large organisations that impact upon 
peoples mental health e.g. the Court Service;  or the DWP. 
 
It was noted that the Council had a Health and Wellbeing Strategy which 
included strands for PLACE and mental health, and this would be an opportune 
time to review that to ensure it was still fit for purpose and together with 
feedback from the Health & Wellbeing survey those should be used as tools to 
help inform the Board what they do. 
 
ACTION: Officers to review and revisit key targets in the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy 
 

4. FUTURE ITEMS OF BUSINESS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Chair commented that this had been a very useful meeting focused purely 

on mental health issues and the conversation about mental health would be 
continued at the next meeting. 
 
Board members suggested items for inclusion at future meetings as follows: 

 Focus and review of “strategy” at the next meeting. 

 Explore Primary Care Networks in more detail. 

 Consider the effects of Covid and mental health impacts/needs of new 
parents, parents of school age children, people with learning difficulties 
and carers. 

 Consider long term plans for Ageing Well and supporting people living 
with frailty. 

 Consider the digital divide to those accessing services. 

 A discussion on PLACE. 

 Return to Health Inequalities e.g. diverse effects of culture and society 
on mental health. 

 
The Chair concluded the series of issues to be picked up at the next and future 
meetings and hoped that those would be reflected in the reviewed strategy. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions to today’s meeting. 
 
The Board noted that future meetings of the Board would be held on dates to 
be scheduled. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 None. 



 

 

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.58am. 
 


